
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
COMPUTERSHARE LIMITED (ASX:CPU) 

 
FINANCIAL RESULTS 

 FOR THE FULL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015 
 
 

 
 
 

12 August 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTE:  All figures (including comparatives) are presented in US Dollars (unless otherwise stated). 
 
The non-IFRS financial information contained within this document has not been reviewed or audited in accordance with 
Australian Auditing Standards. 
 
Copies of the FY15 Results Presentation are available for download at:  
http://www.computershare.com/au/about/ir/financials/Pages/results.aspx 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MARKET A

Melbourne
per Share (E
 
Managemen
period (pcp
than FY14. 
 
A final divid
the final div
  
Headline S
 
 

Earnings pe

 

Total Reven

Total Expen

Statutory N

 
Headline M
 
 

Managemen
per Share (p

 

Total Opera
Revenues 

Operating C

Managemen
before Inter
Depreciation
Amortisation

EBITDA ma

Managemen
(post NCI) 

Cash Flow f
Operations 

Free Cash F

Days Sales 

Capital Expe

Net Debt to

Final Divide

Final Divide
amount 

ANNOUNCEM

e, 12 Augus
EPS) of 27.6

nt Earnings p
). On a cons

dend of AU 1
vidend in FY1

Statutory R

er Share (post 

nues & other in

nses 

et Profit (post

Managemen

nt Earnings 
post NCI)  

ating 

Costs 

nt Earnings 
rest, Tax, 
n and 
n (EBITDA) 

rgin 

nt Net Profit 

from 

Flow 

Outstanding  

enditure 

o EBITDA ratio

end 

end franking 

MENT 

st 2015 – Co
1 cents for t

per Share we
stant currenc

16 cents per 
14. 

Results (see

NCI) 

ncome 

t NCI) 

nt Results f

FY15 

59.82 cen

 

$1,976.1

$1,419.7

$554.1m

28.0% 

$332.7m

$372.1m

$343.7m

48 days 

$38.6m 

o 2.10 time

AU 16 ce

25% 

omputershar
he twelve m

ere 59.82 cen
cy basis Man

share, 25%

e Appendix 

FY

27.61 c

 

$1,984

$1,738

$153.6

for FY15 we

 F

nts  60.2

m  $2,0

m  $1,4

  $540

 26.7

  $335

  $409

  $392

 45 d

 $19

es  2.13

nts  AU 1

 20%

2 

re Limited (A
onths ended

nts in FY15, 
nagement Ea

% franked, ha

4E) for FY1

Y15  

cents   

4.0m  

8.5m  

6m  

ere as follow

FY14 

24 cents Do

 

022.6m Do

480.9m Do

0.6m Up

7% Up

5.0m Do

9.3m Do

2.8m Do

days Up

.8m Up

3 times Do

15 cents Up

% Up

ASX:CPU) tod
d 30 June 20

a decrease o
rnings per S

as been decl

15 were as 

FY14

45.20 cen

$2,048.6m

$1,721.9m

$251.4m

ws:  

FY15 versus
FY14 

 

wn 0.7% 

wn 2.3%  

wn 4.1% 

 2.5% 

 130bps 

wn 0.7% 

wn 9.1% 

wn 12.5% 

 3 days 

 94.9% 

wn 0.03 tim

 1 cent 

 from 20%

day reported 
15, a decrea

of 0.7% over
hare were 6

ared, an inc

follows:  

4 FY1

nts Down

m Down

m Up  1

Down

s  FY1
ex

 61.3

 $2,0

 $1,4

 $56

 27.7

 $34

  

  

  

  

es   

  

  

Statutory Ba
ase of 38.9%

r the prior co
61.39 cents, 

rease of AU 

15 versus 
FY14 

wn 38.9% 

wn 3.2% 

1.0% 

wn 38.9% 

15 at FY14 
xchange 
rates 

39 cents U

 

051.8m U

480.3m D
0

69.1m U

7% U

41.4m U

asic Earnings
 on FY14. 

orresponding
1.9% higher

1 cent from

FY15 at 
FY14 

exchange 
rates 

versus 
FY14 

Up 1.9% 

Up 1.4% 

Down 
0.04% 

Up 5.3% 

Up 100bps 

Up 1.9% 

s 

g 
r 

m 



MARKET A

Reconcilia
 

FY15       

Net profit
 
Managem
 
Amortisat

Int
Acquisitio

Ga
Ac
Ac
As

 Ac
Ga

Other 
Vo
Pu
Ma
Ma

Total Man
 
Net profit
 

 
Manageme
Managemen
Company be
comparative
from the Ma
 
Amortisation
 Custom

asset a
manage
intangib
charge 

 
Acquisitions
 The dis

million. 
 Acquisit

Speciali
 Acquisit

Registra
Shareho
Group. 

 The ass
as ‘held

 Acquisit
Corpora
Inc, Val
Helios S

 A gain o
 

ANNOUNCEM

tion of Stat

                   

t after tax a

ment Adjust

tion 
tangible asse
ons and dis
ain on dispos
cquisitions an
cquisition and
sset write-do
cquisition and
ain on bargai

oucher servic
ut option liab
arked to mar
ajor restructu
nagement A

t after tax a

ent Adjustm
nt Results ar
elieves that e
e basis and p
anagement R

n 
er contracts 

acquisitions 
ement earnin
bles purchase
against man

s and disposa
sposal of Co
 

tion account
zed Loan Se
tion and dis
ar and Tran
older Service
 

sets of the Ru
d for sale’ res
tion and dis
ate and Shar
liant Trust Co
Switzerland.  
of $0.7 millio

MENT 

tutory Resu

                  

as per Statu

tments (aft

ets amortisat
sposals 
sal 
nd disposals 
d disposal re
wn 
d disposal re
in purchase 

ces impairme
bility re-meas
rket adjustm
uring costs 
Adjustment

as per Man

ments 
re used, alon
exclusion of 
provides a b
Results in FY

and other i
are amortise

ngs. The amo
ed outside o
agement ear

als  
onnectNow, p

ing adjustme
rvicing and S
sposal restru
nsfer Compa
es assets, SG

ussian busine
sulting in a lo
sposal relate
reholder Serv
ompany asse

on was record

ults to Mana

                  

utory Resu

ter tax) 

tion 

accounting a
lated restruc

lated costs 

ent 
surement 
ents on deriv

ts 

agement R

ng with othe
certain items

better measu
15 were as f

ntangible as
ed over the
ortisation of 
of business c
rnings.  

part of the 

ents related 
SG Vestia Sys
ucturing cos
any, Homelo

G Vestia Syste

ess were wri
oss of $5.2 m
ed expenses
vices assets,
ets, Europea

ded related t

3 

agement R

                   

lts 

adjustments
cturing costs

vatives 

Results 

er measures,
s permits be
re of underly
follows: 

ssets that are
eir useful lif
these intang

combinations

Servicework

to Registra
stems Inc to

sts of $6.0
oan Manage
ems Inc, Val

itten down to
million. 
s of $3.6 m
, Registrar a
n Global Sto

to the barga

Results 

       

 to assess o
etter analysis
ying operatin

e recognised
fe in the st
gibles for FY1
s (eg, mortga

ks Group, in 

r and Trans
otalled $6.6 m
million were

ement Limite
iant Trust Co

o fair value l

million were 
and Transfer 
ock Plan Serv

in purchase o

operating bus
of the Comp

ng performan

d on business
tatutory res
15 was $58.5
age servicing

June 2015 

fer Company
million.  
e incurred. 
ed (HML), O
ompany asse

ess costs of 

incurred a
Company, H

vices, VEM, th

of Topaz Fin

 

siness perfor
pany’s perfo
nce. The ite

s combinatio
ults but exc
5 million. Am
g rights) is in

realised a g

y, Shareown

These costs
Olympia Co
ets and the S

disposal on c

associated w
HML, SG Ves
the Russian b

ance Limited

USD 000’s

153,576

58,520

(7,631)
(6,583)

6,014
5,241
3,552
(670)

109,536  
7,749
2,204
1,226

179,158

332,734

rmance. The
rmance on a
ms excluded

ons or major
cluded from

mortisation of
ncluded as a

gain of $7.6

ner Services,

s related to
rporate and
Serviceworks

classification

with Olympia
stia Systems
business and

d in the UK. 

e 
a 
d 

r 
m 
f 
a 

6 

, 

o 
d 
s 

n 

a 
s 
d 



MARKET A

Other 
 An 

vou
mar

 The
join

 Der
and
loss

 Cos
Lou
 

Commenta
Computersh
revenues fe
margins imp
Managemen
down 4.1%
currency ba
to $372.1 m
 
Register ma
Hong Kong
revenue fal
fell 6.5% in
Canada and
had lower C
 
Employee p
growth yea
versus FY14
Stakeholder
largely by t
on FY14 in 
segment. In
revenues we
 
The busine
Australian r
due to takeo
November 2
criteria. The
actions adm
in the bank
year, despit
material sub
 
Overall actu
translation. 
of acquisitio
 
ConnectNow
date the sal
VEM, which
increasingly
regulatory c
past practic
statutory ac

ANNOUNCEM

impairment 
ucher service
rket announc
e put option 
nt venture ar
rivatives that
d taken to pr
s of $2.2 mill
sts of $1.2 m
uisville, USA. 

ary (based 
hare delivere
ell 2.3% ver
proved 130b
nt Net Profit 

% on FY14 to
asis, total rev
million. 

aintenance re
, Canada, R
l versus FY1
n USD term
d Germany. 
Corporate Act

plans’ revenu
r on year in
4. Lower ma
r relationship
he sale of th
USD terms, 
n local curre
ere higher th

ess services 
revenues we
over. The UC
2014 and a 
e Indian mut
ministration b
kruptcy adm
te the reven
bservicing co

ual operating
Pleasingly, i

ons and dispo

w was sold in
le of the Rus
 had been aw

y difficult env
change that w
ce, the profits
ccounts but n

MENT 

charge of 
es business. 
cement dated
liability re-m
rangement in
t have not r
rofit and loss
lion. 
million were 
 

on Manage
ed Managem
rsus FY14 to
bps on FY14 

post NCI de
o $1,419.7 
venues grew 

evenues wer
Russia, Germ
14. Australian

ms. In local c
In contrast, 
tion revenue

ues, in USD 
n local curre
argin income
p manageme
he Pepper G
severely imp
ency, Comm
han last year

segment ex
ere materially
CIA region w
pick-up in th
tual funds bu
business grew
inistration b
ue losses fro

ontract in 201

g costs were 
n constant c
osals and inc

n June 2015 
ssian busines
waiting final 
vironment fac
would requir
s and losses 
not managem

$109.5 milli
For further 
d 30 July 20

measurement
n India. 
eceived hed
s in the stat

incurred in r

ement Resu
ment EPS of

o $1,976.1
to 28.0%. M

ecreased ma
million, bene
1.4% and o

re down 2.8%
many and Ind
n register m
currency ter
revenues fe

e, impacted b

terms, fell 
ncy terms, w

e contribution
ent revenues
roup in June

pacted by cur
munication Se
r.  

xperienced a
y lower than

witnessed a s
he voucher s
usiness had 
w substantia
usiness. The
om the sale 
14.   

down 4.1% 
urrency term
creased regu

following the
ss was compl
regulatory a
ced by foreig
re Russian co
associated w

ment earning

4 

on was boo
information 
14. 
t resulted in 

ge designati
tutory results

relation to t

ults) 
59.82 cents
million, imp

Management
rginally, 0.7%
efiting in pa

operating cos

% year on ye
dia all recor

maintenance r
rms, Corpora
ell year on ye
by the depos

4.6% on FY
whilst UCIA,
n and weake
s fell signific
e 2014. Com
rrency transl
ervices’ Aust

a 6.4% incr
n FY14 as a 
ignificant inc
services bus
a very stron

ally, however
e US mortga
of Highland

year on year
ms, costs wer
ulatory costs 

e completion
leted in July 

approval. The
gn owned co
ompanies to 
with these tra
gs per share.

oked against
refer to not

an expense

ion are mark
s. The marke

he major op

s in FY15, m
pacted by th
t EBITDA gre
% lower at $
art from the
sts were flat. 

ear in actual 
ded growth,
revenues we
ate Actions’
ear in Hong 
it facility ma

Y14. Hong K
 the US and
er transactio
cantly on the

mmunication 
lation due to
tralian reven

rease in rev
result of the

crease year o
siness in the 
ng second ha
r this was m
age servicing
s Insurance 

r, primarily d
re flat on FY
in a number

n of a strateg
2015, as wa

e Russian ex
mpanies and
use a domes
ansactions a
  

t the carryin
te 11 of the

of $7.7 mill

ked to mark
ed to marke

perations rati

modestly dow
e strengthe
ew 2.5% to 
$332.7 millio

stronger US
Cash flow fr

USD terms. 
, whilst the 
ere flat. Corp
revenues w
Kong, UCIA 
turity at the 

Kong and Ca
d Australia re
nal volumes
e prior corre
Services’ rev

o the significa
ue fell while

venue in US
e loss of Ser
on year due t
lead-up to c

alf during FY
more than off
g business g
LLC in June

driven by the 
14 despite th
of businesse

gic review by 
as the sale of
it was undert
d the increase
stic owned re
re reflected i

ng value rel
e 4E and the

lion related t

ket at the re
et valuation r

ionalisation 

wn 0.7% on 
ning US do
$554.1 millio

on. Operating
S dollar. On
rom operatio

 In local cur
US and UCI

porate Action
were higher 
A and India. 

end of 1H14

anada achiev
recorded low
s impacted th
esponding pe
venues were 
ant AUD reve
e Canadian, 

SD terms ye
rviceworks’ l
to the HML a
changes in t

Y15. In the U
fset by weak
grew margin
e 2014 and t

e benefit of F
he net negat
es. 

y the CEO. Po
f the German
rtaken due to
sed likelihood
egistrar. Con
in the Compa

lated to the
e Company’s

to the Karvy

porting date
resulted in a

underway in

FY14. Total
llar. EBITDA
on, however
g costs were
n a constant
ons fell 9.1%

rency terms,
IA both saw
ns’ revenues
in Australia,
The US also

4.  

ved revenue
wer revenues
he segment.
eriod, driven
down 7.7%

enues in this
US and UK

ear on year.
argest client
acquisition in
the eligibility
US, the class
ker revenues
ally year on
the loss of a

X 
ive impact 

ost balance 
n business, 
o the 
d of 
nsistent with 
any’s 

e 
s 

y 

e 
a 

n 

l 
A 
r 
e 
t 

% 

, 
w 
s 
, 
o 

e 
s 
. 
n 

% 
s 
K 

. 
t 
n 
y 
s 
s 
n 
a 



MARKET A

Computersh
terms was q
including th
underpinned
  
Further prog
and Valiant.
reviews. We
position us f
   
Looking to t
however, th
again expec
including th
factors into 

Below is a s
from operat
 

 
Regional S

Australia an

In local curr
client, weak
reduction in
Corporate A
costs also fe
year as corp

In USD repo
and EBITDA

Asia  

In local cu
maintenanc
weaker IPO
in register m
year on ye
underpinned

In USD repo
grew 14.9%

 

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70

C
e
n
ts
 p
e
r 
sh
ar
e

ANNOUNCEM

hare’s CEO, S
quite pleasin
e ongoing ch
d the results

gress was m
.  VEM, Conn
e are prioritis
for future gr

the year ahe
he translation
cted to be sig
ose associat
account we 

summary of a
tions since FY

Summary 

nd New Zeala

rency terms,
ker sales in 
n Australian 
Actions’ reve
ell materially
porate action

orted terms,
A was down 2

urrency term
ce and stake
O activity, esp
maintenance
ear. The Ind
d by increase

orted terms, 
% to $42.2 m

FY09

St

Statutory

MENT 

Stuart Irving 
g. This was d
hallenges pre
s with top line

ade on stren
nectNow and
sing increase
rowth despite

ead, we expe
n impact of t
gnificant earn
ted with inve
expect Mana

annual Statu
Y09: 

and  

 lower reven
the commu

interest rate
enue grew y
y as the Serv
n activity did 

 revenues in
26.0% to $5

ms, Hong K
eholder relat
pecially in th
e revenues ho
dian mutual 
ed assets un

revenues in
million.  

 

FY10

atutory / M

y US cents

said, “FY15 
delivered in t
esented by lo
e growth rem

ngthening ou
 our Russian

ed investmen
e continued h

ct underlying
he stronger 
nings headw
stments in p
agement EPS

tory and Ma

nues versus F
unication ser
es and matur
ear on year 
iceworks bus
not match t

n Australia an
1.7 million. 

Kong experi
tionship ma
e second ha
owever this 
funds busin

der managem

n the Asian re

FY11

Managemen

Manag

5 

managemen
the context o
ow yields on 
maining chall

ur overall ass
n business ha
nts in innovat
headwinds.

g business pe
USD and the

winds. We are
product deve
S for FY16 to

nagement Ea

FY14 were la
rvices busine
ring hedges 
r whilst regis
siness was ri
he levels see

nd New Zeal

ienced reve
nagement s

alf. The India
was more th
ness saw si
ment due to 

egion increas

FY12

nt EPS and C

gement US ce

nt EBITDA gr
of a range of
client balanc

lenging.  

set portfolio w
ave all recent
tion, product

erformance t
e anticipated 
e also anticip
lopment and

o be around 7

arnings per S

argely driven 
ess and som
also negativ

ster mainten
ghtsized. Ne
en in FY14. 

and decreas

nue growth
segments. C
an investor s
han offset by
gnificant rev
local equity 

sed 11.4% o

FY13

Cash flow fr

ents

rowth of 5.3%
f previously i
ces. Strong c

with the acqu
tly been sold
t and efficien

to be broadly
lower yields

pating some i
 efficiency in
7.5% lower t

Share perform

by the loss o
me client los
vely impacted
ance revenu

ew Zealand s

ed 17.7% on

h in the em
orporate Act
ervices busin
y weaker Co
venue growt
market stren

on pcp to $1

FY14

rom operat

Cash flow fro

% in constan
identified he
cost outcome

uisitions of b
d following o
ncy initiatives

y similar to F
s on client ba
increased co
nitiatives. Ta
than FY15.” 

mance and c

of a major S
ss in employ
d revenue a
ues were fla
saw revenues

n FY14 to $3

mployee pla
ctions’ reven
ness experie
rporate Actio

wth over the
ngth. 

24.6 million 

FY15

tions

om operations

nt currency 
adwinds 
es again 

both HML 
ngoing 
s to best 

FY15, 
alances are 
osts 
king all 

cash flow 

Serviceworks’
yee plans. A
nd earnings.
t. Operating
s fall year on

309.6 million

ans, registry
ue fell with
nced growth
ons’ revenue
e prior year,

and EBITDA

0

100

200

300

400

500

U
SD

 M

s  

’ 
A 
. 
g 
n 

n 

y 
h 
h 
e 
, 

A 



MARKET A

United King

In local cur
growth in v
investor ser
revenues, im
material rev
revenues fe
corporate a
revenues fe

In USD repo
fell 1.2% to

Continental 

In local cur
Reclassificat
Netherlands
in a signific
versus FY14

In USD repo
to $22.2 mi

United State

USA revenu

Register ma
from the Re
maturity of 
activity. Em
projects in 
FY14, impac
the busines
significant s
business als
administrati

Canada 

In Canadian
the acquisit
in May 2015

Corporate A
revenue wa
as a result o

In USD rep
increased 1
 
Dividend 
The Compa
2015 (divide
20% franke
 
The dividen
September 
election on 
(AEST) on 
dividend pa
cancel its D
 

ANNOUNCEM

dom, Chann

rrency terms
voucher serv
rvices busine
mpacted by 
venue and E
ell, and EBIT
ction activity

ell in FY15 ho

orted terms, 
o $119.0 milli

Europe 

rency, Russi
tion of emp
s, Belgium, F
cant revenue
4, significant

orted terms, 
llion.  

es 

ues fell 2.2% 

aintenance a
egistrar and T

the large U
mployee plans

FY14 not re
cted by the 
s services se
subservicing 
so experienc
ion business 

n dollars, the
tion of Olymp
5. 

Actions’ reve
as also higher
of lower Can

ported terms
.2% to $76.6

ny announce
end record d

ed, paid in Ma

nd reinvestm
2015 (inclu
market. No 
21 August 2

ayment but 
RP. 

MENT 

el Islands, Ir

, revenues w
vices, the de
ess revenues 
lower margi
BITDA to the
TDA was lo
y and lower m
owever the Ir

revenues in
ion. 

a saw signif
ployee plan 
Finland, Swit
e and earning
ly impacted 

revenues in

on FY14 to 

and Corporat
Transfer Com
USD deposit 
s’ revenue w
epeated in F
sale of the P
egment, reve
contract an

ced revenue 
as filings co

e business e
pia in Decem

nue were pa
r. Revenue a
adian cash r

s, Canadian 
6 million. 

ed a final div
date of 20 Au
arch 2015.  

ment plan (D
sive). The C
discount wil

2015 (day a
will apply to

reland & Afric

were positive
eposit protec

fell year on 
n income, w
e Continenta
wer year on
margins asso
rish business

 the UCIA re

icant uplift in
revenues r

tzerland and 
gs contributi
by the sale o

n the region f

$870.5 millio

te Actions’ r
mpany acquis

facility in D
was also wea
FY15. Stakeh
Pepper Group
enues were h
d the sale o
growth. Rev
ntinued to de

experienced 
mber 2013, SG

articularly str
and earnings 
ates and low

revenues fe

vidend of AU 
ugust 2015).

DRP) pricing 
Company wil
ll apply to th
after dividend
o future divi

6 

ca (UCIA) 

ely impacted
ction scheme
 year. The e

weaker transa
al Europe reg
n year. This
ociated with 
s experienced

egion grew 1

n revenue ye
related to C
others) prev

ion to the re
of the Peppe

fell 1.6% on

on but EBITD

revenues we
sition in May

December 20
aker than FY
holder relatio
p in June 20
higher than F
of Highlands 
venues were 
ecline. 

year on yea
G Vestia Sys

rong in FY15
 outcomes w

wer reinvestm

ell 1.7% ver

16 cents pe
. This follows

period for t
ll purchase 
he DRP price
d record dat
idend payme

 due to the 
e business a
employee pla
actional activ
gion. Excludi
s was due t
acquired rev
d strong reve

10.7% on pc

ear on year 
Continental 
viously repo
egion. Offset
r Group in Ju

 pcp to $113

DA increased

ere lower yea
y 2014. The f
013 but also
14 as a resu
onship mana

014 and less 
FY14 in mort
Insurance L
materially lo

r revenue g
stems in Mar

5, especially 
were adverse
ment yields o

rsus FY14 to

er share, 25%
s the interim

the final div
the relevant

e. DRP partic
te) will not 
ents unless 

HML acquisi
nd communi
n businesses
vity as well a
ng HML’s co
to the non-r
venue during
enue growth 

p to $358.6 

and Italian r
Europe clien
rted under t
tting this upl
une 2014.  

3.3 million w

2.3% to $2

ar on year, 
fall in revenu
o as a result
ult of lower m
agement rev
mutual fund
tgage servici
LLC. The cla
ower year on

rowth across
ch 2014 and

the first half
ly impacted 
n maturing d

o $186.7 m

% franked, p
m dividend of

vidend will b
t number of
cipation elect
be effective
the Compan

ition in Nove
ication servic
s also experi
as the reclas

ontributions, 
recurrence o
g the year. S
h year on yea

million altho

revenues als
nts (from S
the UCIA reg
lift, German 

while EBITDA

13.5 million. 

despite the 
ue was in par
t of weaker 
margin incom
venues were
d solicitation 
ing, despite 
ass action ad
n year in the

s the board,
d the Valiant 

f, while emp
by falling ma
deposits. 

illion, howev

payable on 15
f AU 15 cent

be from 25 
f shares und
tions receive
e in respect 
ny elects to 

ember 2014,
ces. The UK
ienced lower
ssification of
overall UCIA

of significant
South African
ar. 

ough EBITDA

so increased.
Sweden, the
gion resulted
revenue fell

A rose 56.3%

 

contribution
rt due to the
shareholder

me and large
e lower than
jobs. Within
the loss of a
dministration
e bankruptcy

, assisted by
Trust assets

ployee plans’
argin income

ver, EBITDA

5 September
ts per share,

August to 7
der the DRP
ed after 5pm
of this final
suspend or

, 
K 
r 
f 
A 
t 
n 

A 

. 
e 
d 
l 

% 

n 
e 
r 
e 
n 
n 
a 
n 
y 

y 
s 

’ 
e 

A 

r 
, 

7 
P 
m 
l 
r 



MARKET A

Capital Ma
The Compa
issue as at 3
 
Balance Sh
Total assets
equity fell 
voucher ser
 
Net borrowi
30 June 201
increased S
 
The debt m
 

Maturity 

FY16 
 
FY17 
FY18 
 
FY19 
 
FY20 
FY22 
FY24 
Total 

* Variance fro
adjustment ($1
 
The Compa
times at 30 
the ratio fal
mortgagor 
operations t
 
Capital expe
low. 
 
The Group’s
 
Technolog

Total techn
$80.4 millio
period. The 
 
Foreign Ex
Managemen
EBITDA, ha
2.6% highe
 

ANNOUNCEM

anagement 
any’s issued 
30 June 201

heet Overvi
s decreased 
$89.6 millio
rvices busine

ings increase
15 amounted
LS Advance 

aturity profil

Dates 
 

Dec-15 
Apr-16 
Mar-17 
Jul-17 

Feb-18 
Jul-18 

Feb-19 
Jul-19 

Feb-22 
Feb-24 

 
om gross debt 
19.4m).  

any’s Net De
 June 2014 
ls from 2.10 
arrears (prin
to be repaid.

enditure for 

s Days Sales 

gy Costs  

nology spend
on (FY14: $7

technology 

xchange Im
nt EBITDA w
d average ex

er than actua

MENT 

capital was 
5. 

iew 
$6.7 million 
n to $1,177

ess. 

ed to $1,213
d to $1,769.1
borrowings. 

e as at 30 J

Debt Drawn

141.
25.
21.

445.
40.

235.
70.

291.
220.
220.

$1,709.4m
represents fina

ebt to Manag
to 2.10 time
times to 1.8

ncipal, intere
.  

FY15 was $3

Outstanding

d for FY15 w
4.2 million) 
cost to reven

mpact 
would have 
xchange rate
l FY15 Mana

unchanged 

year on yea
7.6 million o

.8 million (fro
1 million (up 
The average

June 2015 i

n Comm
De

Facil
0m 1
9m 
0m    
0m 4
0m 
0m 2
0m 
5m 4
0m 2
0m 2
m* $1,90
nce leases ($40

gement EBIT
es at 30 June
86 times. The
est, tax and

38.6 million,

g was 48 day

was $236.1 
in research a
nue ratio for 

been $569.
es from FY14
gement EPS

7 

during FY1

ar to $3,801
over the sam

om $1,199.2
from $1,659

e maturity of

is detailed be

mitted 
ebt 
lities 

 

150.0m
50.0m
21.0m

450.0m
40.0m

235.0m
70.0m

450.0m
220.0m
220.0m
06.0m
0.4m) and fair 

TDA ratio, t
e 2015. Afte
e SLS Advanc
d insurance 

94.9% highe

ys at 30 June

million, 2.0%
and develop
FY15 was 1

.1 million, o
4 applied. Ma
S, had prior y

5. There we

.5 million as
me period, i

2 million at 3
9.3 million at
f debt facilitie

elow: 

 Loan
Servici

Debt Fac
15
5

$200
value adjustme

he key gear
r excluding t
ce debt is re
funding) and

er than FY14

e 2015, up 3 

% lower tha
ment expend
1.9% (FY14:

or 2.7% hig
anagement E
year average 

ere 556,203,

s at 30 June 
mpacted by 

0 June 2014)
30 June 201

es was 3.8 ye

n 
ng 
ilities 

Bank
Fac

0.0m
0.0m

45

45

0.0m $900
ent on USD sen

ring metric, 
the non-reco
paid via the 
d does not 

4. The spend 

days from 3

an FY14. Te
diture that w
: 11.9%).  

her than ac
EPS would ha
exchange ra

,079 ordinar

e 2015 and s
y the impairm

4). Gross borr
14), impacte
ears at 30 Ju

k Debt 
cility 

Pr
Plac

Fa
nil 

 
 

50.0m 
 
 
 

50.0m 
 
 

0.0m $8
nior notes plus 

fell modestl
ourse SLS Ad
collection of
rely on cas

 in FY14 was

30 June 2014

echnology co
was expense

ctual FY15 M
ave been 61
ates applied. 

ry shares on

shareholders’
ment of the

rowings at 
d by 
une 2015. 

rivate 
cement 
acility 

nil

21.0m

40.0m
235.0m
70.0m

220.0m
220.0m

806.0m
amortised cost

y from 2.13
dvance debt,
f outstanding
h flow from

s abnormally

4.   

osts included
d during the

Management
.39 cents, or

n 

’ 
e 

t 

3 
, 
g 
m 

y 

d 
e 

t 
r 



MARKET A

Taxation 

The Manage
number of 
benefits in F
of higher ro
 
Outlook fo

Looking to t
FY15, howe
balances are
increased co
initiatives. T
7.5% lower 

This assessm
current leve

Please ref
important 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
About Com
 
Computersh
equity plans
mortgage, b
governance
 
Founded in 
volume tran
world’s lead
investors, e
 
Computersh
 
For more in
 
For further 
 
Mr Darren M
Head of Tre
Tel:      +61
Mobile: +61

ANNOUNCEM

ement effect
factors, incl
FY14, chang

oyalties paid 

or Financial

the year ahe
ever, the tran
e again expe
osts including
Taking all fac
r than FY15. 

ment of the 
els and that c

fer to the 
notice on s

mputershare

hare (ASX: C
s, proxy solic
bankruptcy, c
e services. 

1978, Comp
nsaction proc
ding organisa
mployees, cr

hare is repres

formation, v

information:

Murphy 
easury and In
1 3 9415 510
1 418 392 68

MENT 

tive tax rate 
luding the im
es to thin ca
to Group fro

 Year 2016

ead, the Com
nslation impa
ected to be s
g those asso
ctors into acc

outlook assu
corporate act

2015 Full 
slide 65 reg

e Limited (

PU) is a glob
citation and s
class action a

putershare is 
cessing and r
ations use us
reditors and 

sented in all 

visit www.comp

 

nvestor Relat
02 
87 

for FY15 wa
mpact of pro
apitalisation r
m lower tax 

6 

pany expect
act of the stro
significant ea
ociated with i
count the Co

umes that eq
tion activity i

Year Resu
garding forw

CPU) 

bal market le
stakeholder c
and utility ad

renowned fo
reconciliation
s to streamlin
customers.

major financ

putershare.com

tions  

8 

as 26.1% (FY
ofit mix on 
rules resultin
jurisdictions

ts underlying
onger USD a
rnings headw
investments 
mpany expe

uity, foreign
is similar to 

ults Present
ward lookin

eader in trans
communicati
dministration

or its experti
ns, payments
ne and maxim

cial markets 

m 

Y14: 22.4%)
higher EBIT

ng in some n
s. 

 business pe
and the antic
winds. The b
in product d
cts Managem

exchange a
FY15.  

tation for 
ng stateme

sfer agency a
ons. We also

n, and a rang

se in high in
s and stakeho
mise the valu

and has ove

). The rate in
TDA year on
on-deductibl

erformance to
ipated lower

business is al
evelopment 

ment EPS for

nd interest ra

detailed fin
nts. 

and share re
o specialise in
ge of other di

tegrity data 
older engage
ue of relation

r 15,000 em

ncrease was
n year, some
le interest an

o be broadly
r yields on cl
so anticipati
and efficienc

r FY16 to be 

rate markets 

nancial dat

egistration, e
n corporate t
iversified fina

managemen
ement. Many
nships with th

mployees wor

s driven by a
e tax refund
nd the effect

y similar to 
ient 
ng some 
cy 
around 

remain at 

ta and the

mployee 
trust, 
ancial and 

nt, high 
y of the 
heir 

ldwide. 

a 
d 
t 

e 



ASX PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT 
 

Computershare Limited 
 

ABN 71 005 485 825 
 

30 JUNE 2015 
 

Lodged with the ASX under Listing Rule 4.3A 
 
 
 
 
 
Contents        
 
Results for Announcement to the Market                  1 
Appendix 4E item 2 
 
Preliminary consolidated statement of comprehensive income              3 
Appendix 4E item 3          
 
Preliminary consolidated statement of financial position              4 
Appendix 4E item 4   
 
Preliminary consolidated statement of changes in equity              5 
 
Preliminary consolidated statement of cash flows               6 
Appendix 4E item 5 
 
Supplementary Appendix 4E Information                             7 
Appendix 4E item 6 to 13 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This report covers the consolidated entity consisting of Computershare Limited and its controlled entities. The 
financial report is presented in United States dollars (unless otherwise stated). 



COMPUTERSHARE LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015 
(Previous corresponding period year ended 30 June 2014) 
RESULTS FOR ANNOUNCEMENT TO THE MARKET 
 

‐ 1 ‐ 

 

        $000 

          

Revenue from continuing operations down 2.2% to 1,971,252  

(Appendix 4E item 2.1)       

Profit/(loss) after tax attributable to members down 38.9% to 153,576  

(Appendix 4E item 2.2)       

Net profit/(loss) for the period attributable to members down 38.9% to  153,576  

(Appendix 4E item 2.3)       

 
Dividends Amount per security Franked amount per security 

(Appendix 4E item 2.4)     

Final dividend  AU 16 cents 25% 

Interim dividend AU 15 cents 20% 

 
Record date for determining entitlements to the final dividend (Appendix 4E item 2.5)         20 August 2015 
 
Explanation of revenue (Appendix 4E item 2.6) 
Total revenue from continuing operations for the year ended 30 June 2015 is $1,971.3 million, down 2.2% against the last 
corresponding period. Total revenue was adversely impacted by the strengthening US dollar throughout FY2015. Margin 
income was lower as a result of maturing deposits reinvested at lower yields and the maturity of hedges affecting a number 
of revenue segments. Register maintenance revenues were lower in the US despite the contribution of the Registrar and 
Transfer Company acquisition, whilst growth was seen in Hong Kong, Canada, Russia and India. Corporate Actions 
revenues were lower in the US and India, while Canada achieved strong revenue growth and the remaining regions were 
largely flat. Employee Plans revenues fell year on year in the US, Australia and UCIA whilst Hong Kong and Canada 
experienced improved outcomes. Stakeholder Relationship Management revenues fell mainly as a result of the sale of the 
Pepper Group in June 2014. Business Services revenues were higher, underpinned by the Homeloan Management Limited 
acquisition in the UK in November 2014. Class actions administration revenue was materially higher but this was more than 
offset by weak market conditions negatively impacting bankruptcy administration revenue. Communication Services 
revenues were lower than FY2014, although severely impacted by FX translation given the material AUD revenues in this 
segment. 
 
Explanation of profit/(loss) from ordinary activities after tax (Appendix 4E item 2.6) 
Net statutory profit after tax attributable to members is $153.6 million, a decrease of 38.9% over the last corresponding 
period. The decrease in net profit after tax was largely a result of the non-cash impairment charge of $109.5 million booked 
against the carrying value of goodwill related to the Voucher Services business (refer to note 11). Earnings were also 
negatively impacted by the translation impact of the strengthening US dollar during FY2015. Maturing deposits reinvested at 
lower yields and a fall in the Canadian and Australian cash rates also impacted earnings. The loss of Serviceworks’ largest 
client and a major sub-servicing contract in the loan servicing business, the sale of Highlands Insurance LLC and increased 
regulatory costs, particularly in the US and the UK, contributed to the overall fall in profit after tax. In contrast, some large 
corporate actions in Canada and Australia as well as improved results in Hong Kong and the Indian mutual funds business 
helped partially offset the weaker earnings outcome. Strong cost management helped by continued synergies from prior 
period acquisitions and lower financing and intangible asset amortisation costs favourably impacted earnings in FY2015. 
 
The Group’s effective tax rate has increased from 21.8% for the year ended 30 June 2014 to 35.3% in the current financial 
year. The effective tax rate increase was driven by a number of factors, most critically the non-deductibility of the non-cash 
impairment charge related to the Voucher Services business. Other factors included the impact of profit mix, tax refund 
benefits in FY2014, changes to thin capitalisation rules resulting in some non-deductible interest and the effect of higher 
royalties paid to Australia from lower tax jurisdictions. 
 
Explanation of net profit/(loss) (Appendix 4E item 2.6) 
Please refer above. 
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Explanation of dividends (Appendix 4E item 2.6) 
The following dividends have been paid, declared or recommended since the end of the preceding financial year: 
 
Ordinary shares 
A final dividend in respect of the year ended 30 June 2014 was declared on 13 August 2014 and paid on 16 September 2014. 
This was an ordinary dividend of AU 15 cents per share franked to 20% amounting to AUD 83,430,462 ($ 69,987,312). 
 
An interim dividend was declared on 11 February 2015 and paid on 18 March 2015. This was an ordinary dividend of AU 15 
cents per share franked to 20% amounting to AUD 83,430,462 ($ 69,987,312). 
 
A final dividend in respect of the year ended 30 June 2015 was declared by the directors of the Company on 12 August 
2015, to be paid on 15 September 2015. This is an ordinary dividend of AU 16 cents per share, franked to 25%. As the 
dividend was not declared until 12 August 2015, a provision has not been recognised as at 30 June 2015. 
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  Note 2015 2014
    $000 $000
       
       

Revenue from continuing operations     

Sales revenue   1,966,193  2,011,416  
Other revenue   5,059  3,697  

Total revenue from continuing operations  1,971,252  2,015,113  
      
Other income   12,777  33,483  
      
Expenses    
Direct services   1,410,524  1,375,600  
Technology costs   260,915  267,034  
Corporate services     15,146  16,289  
Finance costs   51,957  62,933  

Total expenses   1,738,542  1,721,856  
      

Share of net profit/(loss) of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the 
equity method 10  (2,316)  (1,112) 
      
Profit before related income tax expense  243,171  325,628  
Income tax expense/(credit) 5 85,893  71,100  

Profit for the year  157,278  254,528  
      
Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss      
Available-for-sale financial assets    9   (864) 
Cash flow hedges    (53)  (791) 
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations    (106,480)  19,340  
Income tax relating to components of other comprehensive income   14,963  2,141  
Total other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax   (91,561)  19,826  
Total comprehensive income for the year       65,717  274,354  
     
Profit for the year is attributable to:    
Members of Computershare Limited   153,576  251,401  
Non-controlling interests   3,702  3,127  
    157,278  254,528  
      
Total comprehensive income for the year is attributable to:    
Members of Computershare Limited    63,239  270,994  
Non-controlling interests    2,478   3,360  
     65,717  274,354  
      
Basic earnings per share (cents per share) 3 27.61 cents 45.20 cents 
     
Diluted earnings per share (cents per share) 3 27.56 cents 45.00 cents 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The above preliminary consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  
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  Note 2015 2014
   $000 $000

CURRENT ASSETS     
Cash and cash equivalents  555,278  460,019  
Receivables         361,185  374,445  
Financial assets held for trading   -  547  
Available-for-sale financial assets at fair value  620  246  
Other financial assets  209,657  162,838  
Inventories  4,853  5,630  
Current tax assets  10,574  15,592  
Derivative financial instruments  750   4,603  
Other current assets   33,362  34,917  
Assets classified as held for sale 9 51,558  58,704  
Total current assets        1,227,837  1,117,541  
    
NON-CURRENT ASSETS    
Bank deposits  19,664 -  
Receivables        972  2,612  
Investments accounted for using the equity method 10 31,596  36,813  
Available-for-sale financial assets  7,394  8,732  
Property, plant and equipment   161,107  176,173  
Deferred tax assets  189,348  167,625  
Derivative financial instruments  31,239  24,064  
Intangibles     2,132,298  2,274,640  
Total non-current assets     2,573,618  2,690,659  
Total assets      3,801,455  3,808,200  

CURRENT LIABILITIES    
Payables  392,448  416,996  
Interest bearing liabilities  172,805  226,210  
Current tax liabilities  29,435  33,081  
Provisions       44,231  62,417  
Derivative financial instruments  20,838  -   
Deferred consideration  6,585  33,833  
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale 9 12,816  23,099  
Other  44,537  38,946  
Total current liabilities       723,695  834,582  

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES     
Payables  1,374  2,303  
Interest bearing liabilities  1,596,299  1,433,044  
Deferred tax liabilities  214,512  192,215  
Provisions       31,548  36,959  
Deferred consideration  4,869  6,854  
Derivative financial instruments  9,732  -   
Other   41,785  35,031  
Total non-current liabilities    1,900,119  1,706,406  
Total liabilities  2,623,814  2,540,988  
Net assets        1,177,641  1,267,212  

EQUITY    
Contributed equity  35,703  35,703  
Reserves      (19,362) 84,240  
Retained earnings 14 1,147,906  1,134,305  
Total parent entity interest   1,164,247  1,254,248  
Non-controlling interests    13,394  12,964  
Total equity   1,177,641  1,267,212  

The above preliminary consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  
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  Attributable to members of Computershare Limited

  
Contributed 

Equity Reserves 
Retained 
Earnings Total 

Non-
controlling 

Interests 
Total 

Equity 
  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Total equity at 1 July 2014  35,703   84,240   1,134,305   1,254,248   12,964   1,267,212  

Profit for the year  -   -   153,576   153,576   3,702   157,278  
Available-for-sale financial assets  -   9   -   9   -   9  
Cash flow hedges  -   (53)  -   (53)  -   (53) 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations  -   (105,256)  -   (105,256)  (1,224)  (106,480) 
Income tax (expense)/credits  -   14,963   -   14,963   -   14,963  

Total comprehensive income for 
the year  -   (90,337)  153,576   63,239   2,478   65,717  
         

Transactions with owners in 
their capacity as owners:       
Dividends provided for or paid  -   -   (139,975)  (139,975)  (2,048)  (142,023) 

Transactions with non-controlling 
interests  -   (293)  -   (293)  -   (293) 
Cash purchase of shares on market  -   (27,971)  -   (27,971)  -   (27,971) 
Share based remuneration   -   14,999   -   14,999   -   14,999  

Balance at 30 June 2015  35,703   (19,362)  1,147,906   1,164,247   13,394   1,177,641  
              
              
  Attributable to members of Computershare Limited

  
Contributed 

Equity Reserves 
Retained 
Earnings Total 

Non-
controlling 

Interests 
Total 

Equity 
  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

Total equity at 1 July 2013  35,703   58,910   1,025,231   1,119,844   11,091   1,130,935  

Profit for the year  -   -   251,401   251,401   3,127   254,528  
Available-for-sale financial assets  -   (864)  -   (864)  -   (864) 
Cash flow hedges  -   (791)  -   (791)  -   (791) 

Exchange differences on 
translation of foreign operations  -   19,107   -   19,107   233   19,340  
Income tax (expense)/credits  -   2,141   -   2,141   -   2,141  

Total comprehensive income for 
the year  -   19,593   251,401   270,994   3,360   274,354  

         

Transactions with owners in 
their capacity as owners:       
Dividends provided for or paid  -   -   (142,327)  (142,327)  (1,487)  (143,814) 

Transactions with non-controlling 
interests  -   (479)  -   (479)  -   (479) 

Equity related contingent 
consideration  -   581   -   581   -   581  
Cash purchase of shares on market  -   (13,582)  -   (13,582)  -   (13,582) 
Share based remuneration   -   19,217   -   19,217   -   19,217  

Balance at 30 June 2014  35,703   84,240   1,134,305   1,254,248   12,964   1,267,212  
 
 

The above preliminary consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.  
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Note 2015 2014 
   $000 $000 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES     
      
Receipts from customers   2,064,771   2,083,068  
Payments to suppliers and employees   (1,540,924) (1,522,468) 
Loan servicing advances (net)   (44,522) (36,183) 
Dividends received from equity securities   917  125  
Interest paid and other finance costs   (52,723) (62,916) 
Interest received   4,142  3,572  
Income taxes paid           (59,529) (55,900) 

Net operating cash flows 6 372,132 409,298  
       
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES    
      
Payments for purchase of controlled entities and businesses (net of cash acquired) 
and intangible assets   (186,021) (109,829) 
Payments for investments in associates and joint ventures -  (10,058) 
Dividends received from associates and joint ventures 339  657  
Proceeds from sale of assets 4,169  8,121  
Payments for investments   (19,664) (7,580) 
Payments for property, plant and equipment     (28,384) (16,450) 
Proceeds from sale of subsidiaries and businesses, net of cash disposed 23,849  23,244  

Net investing cash flows (205,712) (111,895) 
    
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES   
      
Payment for purchase of ordinary shares - share based awards     (27,971) (13,582) 
Proceeds from borrowings        1,242,784  909,925  
Repayment of borrowings   (1,161,005) (1,027,273) 
Loan servicing borrowings (net)   76,283  21,558  
Dividends paid - ordinary shares (net of dividend reinvestment plan)   (133,601) (133,722) 
Purchase of ordinary shares - dividend reinvestment plan   (6,374) (8,605) 
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests in controlled entities   (2,048) (1,487) 
Repayment of finance leases          (7,759) (9,719) 

Net financing cash flows (19,691) (262,905) 
      
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents held          146,729 34,498  
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year     509,151 454,353  
Exchange rate variations on foreign cash balances   (51,788)  20,300  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year *  604,092  509,151  
 
* Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 2015 include $48.8 million (2014: $49.1 million) cash presented in the assets classified as held for sale line 
item in the consolidated statement of financial position. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The above preliminary consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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1. STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
This preliminary final report has been prepared in accordance with ASX Listing Rule 4.3A and the disclosure requirements 
of ASX Appendix 4E.  
 
This report is to be read in conjunction with any public announcements made by Computershare Limited during the 
reporting period in accordance with the continuous disclosure requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and Australian 
Securities Exchange Listing Rules. 
 
The financial report, comprising the financial statements and notes of Computershare Limited and its controlled entities, 
complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB). 

 
Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted to comply with the changes in presentation in the current period. 
 
The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those of the 
previous financial year.  
 
 
2. MATERIAL FACTORS AFFECTING THE ECONOMIC ENTITY FOR THE CURRENT PERIOD 
 
Refer to the Market Announcement dated 12 August 2015 for discussion of the nature and amount of material items 
affecting revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities, equity or cash flows, where their disclosure is relevant in explaining the 
financial performance or position of the entity for the period. 
 
 
3. EARNINGS PER SHARE (Appendix 4E item 14.1) 

 
  Basic EPS Diluted EPS Management 

Basic EPS 
Management 
Diluted EPS 

  $000 $000 $000 $000 

Year ended 30 June 2015     
Earnings per share (cents per share) 27.61 cents 27.56 cents 59.82 cents 59.72 cents 
Profit for the year  157,278  157,278   157,278   157,278  
Non-controlling interest (profit)/loss (3,702) (3,702) (3,702) (3,702) 

Add back management adjustment items (see 
below)  -  -   179,158   179,158  

Net profit attributable to the members of 
Computershare Limited 153,576  153,576  332,734  332,734  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
used as denominator in calculating basic 
earnings per share 556,203,079   556,203,079    

Weighted average number of ordinary and 
potential ordinary shares used as denominator in 
calculating diluted earnings per share  557,178,079    557,178,079  
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  Basic EPS Diluted EPS Management 

Basic EPS 
Management 
Diluted EPS 

  $000 $000 $000 $000 

Year ended 30 June 2014      

Earnings per share (cents per share) 45.20 cents 45.00 cents 60.24 cents 59.97 cents 

Profit for the year  254,528   254,528   254,528   254,528  

Non-controlling interest (profit)/loss (3,127) (3,127) (3,127) (3,127) 

Add back management adjustment items (see 
below) - -  83,636   83,636  

Net profit attributable to the members of 
Computershare Limited 251,401  251,401  335,037  335,037  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares 
used as denominator in calculating basic 
earnings per share 556,203,079    556,203,079    

Weighted average number of ordinary and 
potential ordinary shares used as denominator in 
calculating diluted earnings per share  558,653,079    558,653,079  
 
 
Reconciliation of weighted average number of shares used as the denominator:    
   2015  2014 

  Number Number

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used as the denominator in calculating 
basic earnings per share 556,203,079  556,203,079  
Adjustments for calculation of diluted earnings per share:   
    Performance rights 975,000  2,450,000  

Weighted average number of ordinary shares and potential ordinary shares used as the 
denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share 557,178,079  558,653,079  
 
No employee performance rights have been issued since year end. 

 
 
Management adjustment items 
Management adjusted results are used, along with other measures, to assess operating business performance. The Group 
believes that exclusion of certain items permits better analysis of the Group’s performance on a comparative basis and 
provides a better measure of underlying operating performance. 
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For the year ended 30 June 2015 management adjustment items were as follows: 
  Gross Tax effect Net of tax 
  $000 $000 $000 
Amortisation       
Intangible assets amortisation (90,065) 31,545  (58,520) 
Acquisitions and disposals     
Gain on disposal 7,288 343  7,631  
Acquisition and disposal accounting adjustments 11,383 (4,800) 6,583  
Acquisition and disposal related restructuring costs (9,094) 3,080  (6,014) 
Asset write-down (5,241) -  (5,241) 
Acquisition and disposal related expenses (4,540) 988  (3,552) 
Gain on bargain purchase 670 -  670  
Other     
Voucher Services impairment (109,536) -  (109,536) 
Put option liability re-measurement (7,749) -  (7,749) 
Marked to market adjustments - derivatives (3,179) 975  (2,204) 
Major restructuring costs (2,050) 824  (1,226) 

Total management adjustment items (212,113) 32,955  (179,158) 
        
For the year ended 30 June 2014 management adjustment items were as follows: 
  Gross Tax effect Net of tax 
  $000 $000 $000 
Amortisation       
Intangible assets amortisation (96,060) 33,856  (62,204) 
Acquisitions and disposals     
Business closure - Australian Funds Services 3,138  (533) 2,605  
Acquisition and disposal accounting adjustments 1,979  322  2,301  
Acquisition related expenses (1,266) 445  (821) 
Net gain on disposals 7,561  (6,744) 817  
Restructuring costs (1,154) 358  (796) 
Other     
Asset write-downs (26,573) 278  (26,295) 
Foreign exchange gain 3,309  (993) 2,316  
Put option liability re-measurement (2,302) -  (2,302) 
Marked to market adjustments - derivatives 1,062  (319) 743  

Total management adjustment items (110,306) 26,670  (83,636) 
 
Management Adjustment Items 

Management adjustment items net of tax for the year ended 30 June 2015 were as follows: 
 
Amortisation 

 Customer contracts and other intangible assets that are recognised on business combinations or major asset 
acquisitions are amortised over their useful life in the statutory results but excluded from management earnings. 
The amortisation of these intangibles for FY15 was $58.5 million. Amortisation of intangibles purchased outside 
of business combinations (eg, mortgage servicing rights) is included as a charge against management earnings.  

 
Acquisitions and disposals 

 The disposal of ConnectNow in June 2015, part of the Serviceworks Group, realised a gain of $7.6 million.  
 Acquisition accounting adjustments related to Registrar and Transfer Company, Shareowner Services, Specialized 

Loan Servicing and SG Vestia Systems Inc totalled $6.6 million.  
 Acquisition and disposal restructuring costs of $6.0 million were incurred. These costs related to Registrar and 

Transfer Company, Homeloan Management Limited, Olympia Corporate and Shareholder Services assets, SG 
Vestia Systems Inc, Valiant Trust Company assets and the Serviceworks Group.  

 The assets of the Russian business were written down to fair value less costs of disposal on classification as ‘held 
for sale’ resulting in a loss of $5.2 million. 
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 Acquisition and disposal related expenses of $3.6 million were incurred associated with Olympia Corporate and 

Shareholder Services assets, Registrar and Transfer Company, Homeloan Management Limited, SG Vestia 
Systems Inc, Valiant Trust Company assets, European Global Stock Plan Services, VEM, the Russian business and 
Helios Switzerland.  

 A gain of $0.7 million was recorded related to the bargain purchase of Topaz Finance Limited in the UK.  
 
Other 

 An impairment charge of $109.5 million was booked against the carrying value related to the Voucher Services 
business. For further information refer to note 11 and the Company’s market announcement dated 30 July 2014. 

 The put option liability re-measurement resulted in an expense of $7.7 million related to the Karvy joint venture 
arrangement in India. 

 Derivatives that have not received hedge designation are marked to market at the reporting date and taken to profit 
and loss in the statutory results. The marked to market valuation resulted in a loss of $2.2 million. 

 Costs of $1.2 million were incurred in relation to the major operations rationalisation underway in Louisville, 
USA. 

 
 
 
4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Appendix 4E item 14.4) 
 
The operating segments presented reflect the manner in which the Group has been internally managed and the financial 
information reported to the chief operating decision maker (CEO) in the current financial year. The Group has determined 
the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the CEO that are used to make strategic decisions and assess 
performance.  
 
There are seven operating segments. Six of them are geographic: Asia, Australia and New Zealand, Canada, Continental 
Europe, UCIA (United Kingdom, Channel Islands, Ireland and Africa) and the United States of America. In addition, 
Technology and Other segment comprise the provision of software, specialising in share registry and financial services. It is 
also a research and development function, for which discrete financial information is reviewed by the CEO. 
 
In each of the six geographic segments the consolidated entity offers a combination of its core products and services: 
Investor Services, Business Services, Plan Services, Communication Services and Stakeholder Relationship Management 
Services. Investor Services comprise the provision of registry maintenance and related services. Business Services comprise 
the provision of bankruptcy, class action and utilities administration services, voucher services, corporate trust services and 
mortgage servicing activities. Plan Services comprise the provision of administration and related services for employee share 
and option plans. Communication Services comprise laser imaging, intelligent mailing, inbound process automation, 
scanning and electronic delivery. Stakeholder Relationship Management Services comprise the provision of investor 
analysis, investor communication and management information services to companies, including their employees, 
shareholders and other security industry participants.  
 
None of the corporate entities have been allocated to the operating segments. The main purpose of the corporate entities is to 
hold intercompany investments and conduct financing activities.   
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OPERATING SEGMENTS 
 

  

Asia Australia 
& New 

Zealand 

Canada Continental 
Europe 

Technology 
& Other 

UCIA United 
States 

Total 

  
           

  $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 

June 2015           

Total segment revenue 
and other income 

 
124,596   309,635   186,660   113,299   226,705   358,562   870,521  2,189,978  

External revenue and 
other income 

 
122,350   308,928   184,567   112,979   17,407   354,368   867,473  1,968,072  

Intersegment revenue  2,246   707   2,093   320   209,298   4,194   3,048  221,906  

Management adjusted 
EBITDA  42,217   51,652   76,595   22,161   30,646   118,966   213,549  555,786  

            

June 2014           

Total segment revenue 
and other income 

111,884  376,368  189,813  115,106  232,367  324,037  889,673  2,239,248  

External revenue and 
other income 

 
110,449  

 375,538   187,355   114,935   17,647   320,396   887,026  2,013,346  

Intersegment revenue  1,435   830   2,458   171   214,720   3,641   2,647  225,902  

Management adjusted 
EBITDA 

36,730  69,775  75,722  14,176  14,002  120,422  208,773  539,600  

 
 
Segment revenue  
 
The revenue reported to the CEO is measured in a manner consistent with that of the statement of comprehensive income. 
Sales between segments are included in the total segment revenue, whereas sales within a segment have been eliminated 
from segment revenue. Sales between segments are at normal commercial rates and are eliminated on consolidation. 
 
Segment revenue reconciles to total revenue from continuing operations as follows: 
 
  2015 2014 
  $000 $000 
Total operating segment revenue and other income 2,189,978 2,239,248 
Intersegment eliminations (221,906) (225,902)
Corporate revenue and other income 3,180 1,767 

Total revenue from continuing operations 1,971,252 2,015,113 
 
 
Management adjusted EBITDA 
 
Management adjusted results are used, along with other measures to assess operating business performance.  The Group 
believes that exclusion of certain items permits better analysis of the Group’s performance on a comparative basis and 
provides a better measure of underlying operating performance. 
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    2015  2014
    $000 $000

Management adjusted EBITDA - operating segments  555,786 539,600 
Management adjusted EBITDA - corporate  (1,694) 974 

Management adjusted EBITDA  554,092 540,574 
Management adjustment items (before related income tax expense):      
   Intangible assets amortisation  (90,065) (96,060)
   Gain on disposals   7,288 7,561 
   Acquisition and disposal accounting adjustments  11,383 1,979 
   Acquisition and disposal related restructuring costs  (9,094) (1,154)
   Asset write-downs  (5,241) (26,573)
   Acquisition and disposal related expenses  (4,540) (1,266)
   Gain on bargain purchase  670  - 
   Business closure - Australian Funds Services  - 3,138 
   Voucher Services impairment  (109,536)  - 
   Put option liability re-measurement  (7,749) (2,302)
   Marked to market adjustments - derivatives  (3,179) 1,062 
   Major restructuring costs  (2,050) - 
   Foreign exchange gain  - 3,309 

Total management adjustment items (note 3)  (212,113) (110,306)

Finance costs  (51,957) (62,933)

Other amortisation and depreciation   (46,851) (41,707)

Profit before income tax from continuing operations  243,171 325,628 
 
 
5. RECONCILIATION OF INCOME TAX EXPENSE 
 
Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable     
  2015 2014
  $000 $000
    

Profit before income tax expense  243,171  325,628
     
The tax expense for the financial year differs from the amount calculated on the profit.  
The differences are reconciled as follows:     
      
Prima facie income tax expense thereon at 30%  72,951  97,688 
    
Tax effect of permanent differences:   
Voucher services goodwill impairment  32,861  - 
Variation in tax rates of foreign controlled entities  (4,277)  (7,001)
Prior year tax (over)/under provided  3,927  (5,692)
Research and development allowance  (2,327)  (2,473)
Net other deductible  (17,242)  (11,422)

Income tax expense   85,893  71,100 



COMPUTERSHARE LIMITED AND ITS CONTROLLED ENTITIES 
SUPPLEMENTARY APPENDIX 4E INFORMATION 

‐ 13 ‐ 

 

 
6. RECONCILIATION OF NET PROFIT AFTER TAX TO CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
 
  2015 2014 
  $000 $000 
    
Net profit after income tax     157,278  254,528 
Adjustments for non-cash income and expense items:   
    Impairment charge – Voucher Services 109,536               - 
    Depreciation and amortisation 136,916  137,767 
    Net (gain)/loss on asset disposals and asset write-downs (2,291)  7,874 
    Share of net (profit)/loss of associates and joint ventures accounted for using equity method 2,316  1,112 
    Employee benefits – share based expense 16,535  20,218 
    Fair value adjustments 807 (1,985)
Changes in assets and liabilities:   
    (Increase)/decrease in receivables (19,162) (44,943)
    (Increase)/decrease in inventories 2,482  2,694 
    (Increase)/decrease in other financial assets and other current assets (34,315) (34,870)
    Increase/(decrease) in payables and provisions (24,334)  50,252 
    Increase/(decrease) in tax balances     26,364  16,651 

Net cash and cash equivalents from operating activities 372,132  409,298 
 
 
7. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS 
 
The Group continues to seek acquisition and other growth opportunities where value can be added and returns enhanced for 
the shareholders. The following controlled entities and businesses were acquired by the consolidated entity at the date stated 
and their operating results have been included in the Group’s results from the acquisition date. 

 
a) On 17 November 2014, Computershare acquired 100% of Homeloan Management Limited (HML) from Skipton Building 
Society in the UK. HML is a third party mortgage administration business. Total consideration was  $88.6 million. 
This business combination contributed $56.9 million to the total revenue of the Group. Had the acquisition occurred on 1 
July 2014, the total revenue contribution to the Group by the acquired entity would have been $87.0 million. 
 
Details of the acquisition are as follows: 

  $000
Cash consideration  88,580  
Less fair value of identifiable assets acquired (68,244) 

Goodwill  20,336  
    
Assets and liabilities arising from this acquisition are as follows:  
  Fair value
  $000
Cash  11,639 
Current receivables  5,849 
Tax assets  66 
Other current assets  13,431 
Plant, property and equipment  3,873 
Software  11,116 
Customer contracts and related relationships  38,837 
Brand name  2,815 
Deferred tax assets  600 
Current payables (6,050)
Current provisions (5,602)
Deferred tax liability (8,330)

Net assets  68,244 
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Purchase consideration: 

Inflow/(outflow) of cash to acquire the entity, net of cash acquired: $000
Cash balance acquired  11,639 
Less cash paid (88,580)

Net inflow/(outflow) of cash (76,941)
 
b) On 1 May 2015, Computershare acquired assets of Valiant Trust Company (VTC) in Canada.  The acquisition includes 
the transfer agency, corporate trust and employee share plan services businesses of VTC across the Canadian market.  Total 
consideration was $27.4 million. This business combination did not materially contribute to the total revenue of the Group. 

 
Details of the acquisition are as follows: 
 
  $000
Total cash consideration paid  27,356 
Less fair value of identifiable assets acquired (509)

Provisional goodwill*  26,847 
    
*Identification and valuation of net assets acquired will be completed within the 12 month measurement period in accordance with the Group's 
accounting policy. 

  
Assets and liabilities arising from this acquisition are as follows:   
  Fair value
  $000
Current receivables  1,143 
Inventories  60 
Prepayments  22 
Plant, property and equipment  79 
Current payables (795)

Net assets  509 
    
Purchase consideration:  
Inflow/(outflow) of cash to acquire the entity, net of cash acquired: $000
Cash paid (27,356)

Net inflow/(outflow) of cash (27,356)
 
c) On 17 January 2015, Computershare acquired assets of Istifid S.p.A., a registry business in Italy.  Total consideration was 
$5.6 million.  This business combination did not materially contribute to the total revenue of the Group. 

 
Details of the acquisition are as follows: 

  $000
Total cash consideration paid  5,625 
Less fair value of identifiable assets acquired (101)

Provisional goodwill*  5,524 
   
*Identification and valuation of net assets acquired will be completed within the 12 month measurement period in accordance with the Group's 
accounting policy. 
 
d) On 30 March 2015, Computershare acquired Topaz Finance Limited, a third party mortgage administration business in the 
UK.  Gain on bargain purchase of $0.7 million has been recognised as the value of the identifiable net assets exceeded the 
value of the purchase consideration of $2.  The gain is included in other income in the statement of comprehensive income. 
This business combination did not materially contribute to the total revenue of the Group. 
 
In accordance with the accounting policy, the acquisition accounting for Registrar and Transfer Company (R&T), SG Vestia 
Systems Inc (SG Vestia) and Probity have been finalised. Intangible assets of $37.3 million for R&T, $1.9 million for SG 
Vestia and $0.6 million for Probity have been reclassified out of goodwill.
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8. CONTROLLED ENTITIES ACQUIRED OR DISPOSED OF (Appendix 4E item 10) 

 
Acquired Date control gained 

Baseline Capital Limited 17 November 2014 
Homeloan Management Limited 17 November 2014 
Specialist Mortgage Services Ireland Limited 17 November 2014 
Specialist Mortgage Services limited 17 November 2014 
KB Analytics Limited 17 November 2014 
Mortgage Systems Limited 17 November 2014 
Savings Management Limited 17 November 2014 
HML Mortgage Services Ireland Limited 17 November 2014 
Istifid S.p.A. 17 January 2015 
Topaz Finance Limited 30 March 2015 
 
Disposed 

 
Date control lost 

ConnectNow Pty Ltd 30 June 2015 
 
 
9. ASSETS AND LIABILITIES CLASSIFIED AS HELD FOR SALE 

  2015 2014 
  $000 $000 
Assets classified as held for sale    
Cash and cash equivalents  48,814   49,132  
Financial assets held for trading  1,904   6,468  
Inventories  -   2,608  
Other  840   496  

Total assets held for sale  51,558   58,704  
    
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale:   
Payables  12,816   22,901  
Other  -   198  

Total liabilities held for sale  12,816   23,099  
 
The sale process of VEM Aktienbank AG (VEM), a corporate action bank located in Germany, was completed on  
31 July 2015. Sale of the Russian registry business was agreed in the current financial year and the disposal process was 
completed on 17 July 2015. Consequently, VEM and Russia are classified as disposal groups held for sale as at 30 June 
2015.  
 
Assets and liabilities of VEM and Russia are carried at fair value less cost to sell and are presented separately within current 
assets and current liabilities in the consolidated statement of financial position.   
 
A loss of $5.2 million before tax resulting from the write down of the Russian registry business to fair value less cost to sell 
has been recognised in the direct services expense line of the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. There has 
been no adjustment to the carrying value of VEM in the current financial period. VEM’s and Russia’s results are included in 
the Continental Europe segment in note 4. 
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10. ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE ENTITIES (Appendix 4E item 11) 
 
 

Name Place of 
incorporation 

Principal activity Ownership 
interest 

Consolidated 
carrying amount 

      June June June June
      2015  2014  2015  2014 
      % % $000 $000
             

Joint Ventures          

Japan Shareholder Services Ltd Japan Technology Services 50  50   1,415  1,518  
Computershare Pan Africa Holdings Ltd Mauritius Investor Services 60  60   -  -  
Computershare Pan Africa Ghana Ltd Ghana Investor Services 60  60   -  -  
Computershare Pan Africa Nominees Ghana Ltd Ghana Investor Services 60  60   -  -  
Asset Checker Ltd United Kingdom Investor Services 50  50   -  -  
VisEq GmbH Germany Investor Services 66  66   143  243  
Digital Post Australia Pty Limited* Australia Technology Services        - 80   -  -  
            
Associates         
Expandi Ltd United Kingdom Investor Services 25  25   6,226  6,253  
Milestone Group Pty Ltd Australia Technology Services 20  20   6,004  8,118  
The Reach Agency Pty Ltd Australia Investor Services 49  49   1,068  1,411  
INVeShare United States Investor Services 40  40   16,713  19,234  
Mergit s.r.l Italy Technology Services 30  30   27  36  

          31,596 36,813  
 
*Digital Post Australia Pty Limited is in the process of liquidation in the current reporting period.  
 
The share of net profit/loss of associates and joint ventures accounted for using the equity method for the year ended 30 June 
2015 is a $2.3 million loss (2014: $1.1 million loss). 

 
11. OTHER SIGNIFICANT INFORMATION (Appendix 4E item 12) 
 
On 30 July 2014, Computershare received notification from the UK Government that it had concluded its consultation process 
on the provision of childcare accounts within the new UK Tax-Free childcare scheme (the Scheme) and determined that 
National Savings and Investments, a government agency, will be the Scheme’s account provider working in partnership with 
Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. The Scheme is scheduled to commence in the first half of calendar year 2017. As the 
implementation of the new Scheme will progressively reduce the earnings of Computershare's Voucher Services business, the 
related goodwill was written down in December 2014 resulting in an impairment charge of $109.5 million calculated as the 
difference between the value-in-use and the carrying amount of the business. This charge is included under direct services in 
the expense section of the statement of comprehensive income. It is expected that the remaining goodwill associated with this 
business of $32 million will be written off over the next few years. Voucher Services is part of the UCIA segment. 
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12. ADDITIONAL DIVIDEND INFORMATION (Appendix 4E item 7) 
 
Details of dividends declared or paid during or subsequent to the year ended 30 June 2015 are as follows: 
 
Record date Payment date Type Amount 

per security 
Total dividend Franked 

amount per 
security 

Conduit 
Foreign 
Income 
amount per 
security 

21 August 2014 16 September 2014 Final AU 15 cents AUD 83,430,462 AU 3.0 cents AU 12.0 cents 

23 February 2015 18 March 2015 Interim AU 15 cents AUD 83,430,462 AU 3.0 cents AU 12.0 cents 

20 August 2015 15 September 2015 Final AU 16 cents AUD 88,992,493* AU 4.0 cents** AU 12.0 cents 

* Based on 556,203,079 shares on issue as at 12 August 2015 
** Dividend franked to 25% 
 
13. DIVIDEND REINVESTMENT PLANS (Appendix 4E item 8) 
 
Computershare operates a Dividend Reinvestment Plan (DRP) which provides eligible shareholders with the opportunity to 
elect to take all or part of dividends in the form of shares in accordance with the DRP plan rules.  Shares are provided under 
the plan free of brokerage and other transaction costs and will rank equally with all other ordinary shares on issue. 
 
The DRP will apply to the final dividend declared in respect of the current financial year on 12 August 2015.  Applications 
or notices received after 5.00pm (Melbourne time) on 21 August 2015 will not be effective for payment of this final dividend 
but will be effective for future dividend payments. 
 
The DRP price for the final dividend will be equal to the arithmetic average of the daily volume weighted average market 
price (rounded to the nearest cent) of all shares sold through a normal trade on the ASX automated trading system during the 
DRP pricing period for this dividend, being 25 August 2015 to 7 September 2015 (inclusive). No discount will apply to the 
DRP price. 
 
14. RETAINED EARNINGS (Appendix 4E item 6) 
 
  2015 2014 
  $000  $000 
Retained earnings   
Retained earnings at the beginning of the financial year  1,134,305 1,025,231 
Ordinary dividends provided for or paid (139,975)  (142,327) 
Net profit/(loss) attributable to members of Computershare Limited  153,576 251,401 

Retained earnings at the end of the financial year 1,147,906 1,134,305 
 
15. SHARE BUYBACK (Appendix 4E item 14.2) 
 
The company had no on-market buy back in operation during the year ended 30 June 2015. 
 
16. NTA BACKING (Appendix 4E item 9) 
   

  2015  2014 

Net tangible asset backing per ordinary share  (2.08)  (2.14)

 
17. COMMENTARY ON RESULTS (Appendix 4E item 14) 
 
Refer to the Market Announcement. 
 
18. SIGNIFICANT FEATURES OF OPERATING PERFORMANCE (Appendix 4E item 14.3) 
 
Refer to the Market Announcement. 
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19. TRENDS IN PERFORMANCE (Appendix 4E item 14.5) 
 
Refer to the Market Announcement. 
 
20. OTHER FACTORS THAT AFFECTED RESULTS IN THE PERIOD OR WHICH ARE LIKELY TO AFFECT 
RESULTS IN THE FUTURE (Appendix 4E item 14.6) 
 
Refer to the Market Announcement. 
 
21. AUDIT STATUS (Appendix 4E item 15) 
 
This report is based on accounts which are in the process of being audited. 
 


